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ADDENDUM TO MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION
AS ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS

FOR THE 8767 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD COMMERCIAL BUILDING PROJECT

Prepared by the City of Beverly Hills

in its capacity as a Lead Agency

SITE: 8767 Wilshire Boulevard, Beverly Hills, CA 90211
PROJECT TITLE: 8767 Wilshire Boulevard Commercial Building
PROJECT APPLICANT: 8767 Wi lsh ire Boulevard, L.P.
Attachments: A. City Council Resolution No. 07-R-12273

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Project is a proposal to make modifications to the uses
permitted in an existing four-story commercial building approved in conjunction with a
Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND). The originally approved project consists of a 75,116
square foot commercial building containing general office, retail, and restaurant uses. The
building has been fully constructed but is not yet occupied by tenants. The proposed
modifications (the “Project”) include the following changes in permitted uses:

• Allow up to 33,802 square feet of the building to be occupied by medical uses
• Allow pharmacy uses except for on the ground floor
• Allow up to the entire 15,520 square foot ground floor to be occupied by an automotive

sales showroom
• Allow up to a 7,010 square foot restaurant to occupy the building
• Amend certain conditions of approval
• Provide reduced rate parking for the public during evening hours and on weekend days

PURPOSE: This Addendum to the MND is being prepared pursuant to Section 15164 of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines which allows a lead agency to prepare
an addendum to a previously adopted MND if some changes or additions are necessary but
none of the conditions described in Section 15162 calling for the preparation of a subsequent
MND have occurred. Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15162, no subsequent MND shall be
prepared for the project unless, on the basis of substantial evidence in the light of the whole
record, one or more of the following is determined:

(1) Substantial changes are proposed in the project that will require major revisions of the
previous MND or EIR due to the involvement of new, significant environmental effects
or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects;
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(2) Substantial changes occur with respect to the circumstances under which the project is
undertaken which will require major revisions of the previous MND or EIR due to the
involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the
severity of previously identified significant effects; or

(3) New information of substantial importance identifies one or more significant effects not
discussed in the previous MND or EIR, significant effects previously examined will be
substantially more severe than shown in the previous MND or EIR, mitigation measures
or alternatives previously found not to be feasible or not analyzed in the MND or EIR
would be feasible and would substantially reduce one or more significant effects but the
project proponents decline to adopt of the measure or alternative.

FINDINGS CONCERNING ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF REVISIONS TO THE PROJECT:

1. The originally approved project consisting of the construction of a commercial building
with a total floor area of 75,116 square feet, and hereafter referred to as the “Original
Project”, was environmentally reviewed pursuant to the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Sections 21000, et seq. (“CEQA”), and
the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Sections 15000, et
seq.). The City of Beverly Hills prepared a Mitigated Negative Declaration, (hereafter
referred to as the “MND”) and, based on the information contained in the MND,
determined that the Project would result in significant, but mitigable impacts with
regard to the following:

• Air Quality (short-term construction related impacts)
• Noise (short-term construction related impacts)
• Transportation/Traffic (intersection level of service at Wilshire/Robertson

intersection)

2. On January 30, 2007, the City of Beverly Hills City Council adopted the MND and
approved the Original Project to allow construction of the commercial building. In
addition, the MND identified certain mitigation measures (set forth in City Council
Resolution No. 07-R-12273 and provided as Attachment A) that were necessary to
mitigate potential impacts of the Original Project to less than significant levels. The
mitigation measures were adopted by the City Council and made binding on the Project.
The findings of fact made in the MND and associated mitigation measures are provided
for reference as Attachment A (City Council Resolution No. 08-R-12497).

3. Thereafter, an application for the Project was submJtted to the City of Beverly Hills on
November 4, 2013 to allow the modifications outlined in the Project Description, above.

2



Addendum to Mitigated Negative Declaration
8767 Wilshire Commercial Building
November 21, 2013

4. Staff analyzed the Project to determine if any new impacts, or substantial increase in the
severity of previously identified impacts, would result from the proposed modifications.
Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15162, neither a subsequent EIR, supplemental
EIR, nor mitigated negative declaration is required for the modifications contemplated
by the Project because:

(1) The Original Project consists of the development of 75,116 square feet of
commercial uses contained within a single development. The modifications
contemplated under the Project do not result in an increase to the total square
footage dedicated to commercial uses, or the total floor area of the Original Project.
Additional analysis of the Project modifications and impact study areas discussed in
the MND are set forth as follows:

Air Quality. The modifications contemplated under the Project result in
changes to allowed uses within the existing building. Because the building is
already constructed, the changes in allowed uses do not have the potential
to result in new or more intense construction related air quality impacts.
Accordingly, the only potential change to air quality that would result from
the Project is the addition of new vehicle trips on surrounding roadways that
could add to operational emissions. Based on an updated traffic analysis
prepared for the Project, the Project would result in a daily average of 2,944
weekday vehicle trips, which is a net increase of 1,280 daily trips compared
to the Original Project. In order to assess whether the additional vehicle trips
would have the potential to result in an air quality impact, staff relied on an
air quality impact report that was prepared by Terry A. Hayes Associates
(TAHA) in 2009 for proposed medical uses at the project site, and which
assessed air quality impacts associated with a total of 3,017 daily vehicle
trips. The impact thresholds used in the TAHA study are the same thresholds
that would currently apply to the Project. The additional 3,017 vehicle trips
studied in the TAHA report are greater than the 2,944 vehicle trips that
would result from the Project, and the TAHA report documents that the
addition of 3,017 vehicle trips falls well below established air quality impact
thresholds. Because the addition of 3,017 vehicle trips would not result in a
significant impact, it can be concluded that operation of the Project, which
produces fewer vehicle trips than those studied in the TAHA report, would
not result in a significant air quality impact.
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Noise. The Original Project resulted in significant but mitigable impacts
related to construction noise. Construction of the Original Project has been
completed, and the proposed Project would not result in any new
construction at the subject property beyond tenant improvements.
Consequently, the Project will not result in new, significant environmental
effects with regard to noise.

Transportation/Traffic. The Original Project resulted in a significant but
mitigable impact related to the Level of Service at the signalized intersection
of Wilshire and Robertson Boulevards. In order to mitigate the impact, a
dedicated right turn lane was added to westbound Wilshire Boulevard to
facilitate turning movements onto northbound Robertson Boulevard. The
mitigation measure has been constructed and is operational. In order to
assess whether the Project would result in any new significant impacts
related to transportation/traffic, a focused traffic study was prepared to
analyze the street segments and intersections in the immediate vicinity of
the subject property. The traffic study analyzed a worst-case scenario of land
uses anticipated to generate the highest volumes of traffic. The study
concluded that the Project would result in a net increase of 1,280 average
daily trips when compared to the Original Project, but would not exceed any
of the City’s current significance thresholds (which are more restrictive than
the thresholds that existed at the time the Original Project was approved) for
identifying a significant environmental impact. Consequently, it can be
concluded that the Project will not result in a new significant traffic impact,
nor will the Project require additional or modified mitigation measures.

Other Impact Categories. A review of the remaining environmental
categories in which the Original Project was found not to have any significant
environmental impacts reveals that the modifications in use proposed by the
Project would not result in any new operational impacts in those categories.
Further, as noted above, construction of the building is completed, so there
is no potential for construction related impacts as a result of the proposed
changes in building use.

Therefore, the changes in the Project do not require major revisions to the previous
MND, and there are no new significant environmental effects or an increase in the
severity of previously identified significant effects.
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(2) There are no changes with respect to the circumstances under which the project is
undertaken that will require major revisions of the previous MND due to the
involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the
severity of a previously identified impact. The circumstances under which the
Project would be undertaken have not changed when compared to the
circumstances in place during approval of the Original Project.

(3) Staff has identified no new information of substantial importance that was not
known and could not have been known with the exercise of reasonable diligence at
the time the MND was adopted, identifying: (a) a new or substantially more severe
significant effect, or (b) new or previously infeasible mitigation measures or
alternatives that would substantially reduce one or more significant impacts of the
project. All mitigation measures adopted in conjunction with the Original Project
continue to be imposed on the Project and are provided for reference in Attachment
A to this Addendum.

Therefore, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15164, the City has prepared this
Addendum to the MND, which documents changes to the Project Description that would
not result in new, significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity
of previously identified significant effects:

Addendum. The Project Description, as set forth in the MND is hereby amended to incorporate
the following project components:

• Allow up to 33,802 square feet of the building to be occupied by medical uses
• Allow pharmacy uses except for on the ground floor
• Allow up to the entire 15,520 square foot ground floor to be occupied by an automotive

sales showroom
• Allow up to a 7,010 square foot restaurant to occupy the building
• Amend certain conditions of approval
• Provide reduced rate parking for the public during evening hours and on weekend days

For any questions regarding this matter, please contact Ryan Gohlich, Senior Planner in the
Beverly Hills Community Development Department at 310.285.1194.

/
By:

ohlich, Senior Planner

DATE: November 14, 2013



RESOLUTION NO. 07-R-12z73

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS
DENYING AN APPEAL AND AFFIRMING THE DECISION OF THE
PLANNING COMMISSION CONDITIONALLY ISSUING A DEVELOPMENT
PLAN REVIEW PERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTiON OF A COMMERCIAL
BUILDING; CONDITIONALLY GRANTING A HEIGHT VARIANCE TO
ALLOWA BUILDING HEiGHT OF FOUR STORiES WITH A ROOFUNE OF 56
FEET AND AN ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE OF 68 FEET IN HEIGHT; AND
ADOPTING A MITIGATED NEGATWE DECLARATION, FOR PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 8767 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD

The City Council of the City of Beverly Hills does resolve as fbllows:

Section 1. An appeal was filed by Bob Noparvar (hereinafter referred to as the

“AppcIIant’~ from the Planrnng Commission’s September 14.2006 decision to adopt a Mitigated

Negative Declaration and conditionally approve requests for a development plan review permit and

a vanance to construct a four-story office/retail commercial building with subterranean parking at

8767 Wilshire Boulevard.

Section 2. The Kobar Family Trust (hereinafter referred to as the “Applicant’~

submitted an application for a Development Plan Review Permit (“D.P.R”) and a variance to permit

construction ofa 75~ 116 square Ibot, 68-foot tall, four-story office/retail commercial building with

subterranean parking tbr 358 cars at property located at 8767 Wilshire Boulevard (“Prqject”).

The Project site is located in the commercial (C-3) zone. Beverly Hills Municipal

Code (thc “Municipal Code”) Section lO-3-272& permits a maximum building height of three

‘All further Section references are to the Beverly Hills Municipal Code unless otherwise noted
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stories and 45 feet. The proposed Project will exceed the permitted height and number ofstones.

Accordingly, the Applicant concurrently filed an application seeking a variance from the height

limitations.

The Municipal Code establishes development standards for all projects in the C-3

Zone. Section 10-3-2730 requires one parking space for every 350 square feet offloor area. Section

10-3-2741 requires this Project to provide three truck loading spaces on-site. Section 10-3-2745

allows a maximum floor area ratio (FAR) of2:0 In addition, the Project site is located within 170

feet ofa residential zone to the cast, and, therefi,re, is within acommercial-residential transition area.

As such, the Project must comply with the City’s commercial-residential transition ordinance (the

“transition ordinance” codified in Sections 10-3-1951 thru 1960, inclusive, ofthe Municipal Code),

which addresses special issues of interface between the different uses. The Project complies with

the design standards of the transition ordinance. However, it must also comply with operational

standards that protect the adjacent residential uses during nights and weekends.

Development Plan Review is required for all new commercial buildings. Tn addition,

the City’s Architectural Commission must review the Project

The proposed Project entails the construction of a 75,116 square-foot, four-story

office/retail commercial building —56 feet lugh to the roofime with a 68-foot high architectural

feature at the center - located on the northeast corner of Wilshire Boulevard and Robertson

Boulevard at 8767 Wilshire Boulevard. The Project will provide 358 parking spaces ma four-level

subterranean garage with ingress and egress from Robertson Boulevard and an egress-onlydnveway

on Wilshire Boulevard. All loading activity will be conducted from three enclosed truck loading

areas located along the northeastwall ofthe building. Dehveryvehicleswifl access the loadingareas
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from the Robertson Boulevard entrance and will exit onto Wilshire Boulevard. While the proposed

Project would exceed the lhrce-story/45-fbot height limit, it would conform to the maximum

aLlowable 2 0 floor to area ratio (“FAR”), which limits the building to the same amount of floor area

as a threc-stoiy building.

The subjcct property consists of six lots. A BMW automobile dealership storage

facility and a small commercial building (located in the southeastern portion of the site) currently

occupy the site. Adjacent to the property to the north are a variety of commercial developments

including retail stores and offices. Across Wilshire Boulevard to the south is a three-story

office/medical building. Across Robertson Boulevard to the west is a two-story commercial

building. Adjacent to lb property to the east is a two story commercial building; and two and three

story multi-fhmily residential properties facing Amaz Drive. There are no alleys separating the

Project site from the adjacent properties to the cast and north. Street trees on Wilshire Boulevard are

Mexican Fan Palm trees and street trees on Robertson Boulevard are Ficus trees. Implementation

oftbc Project will require the removal and replacement offour (4) palm trees on Wilshire Boulevard,

Section 3 The Applicant initially presented a design which consisted of a

three-story plus mezzanine, 45-thot tall office building. The Planning Commission reviewed that

design at its meeting ofNovemberl5, 2005, and continued the public hearing to January25, 2006,

at which time the Commission directed the Applicant to substantially revise the project to address

the following issues: (I) the proposed mix ofuses on the Project site; (2) parking issues; (3) project

access; (4) loading design; (5) street setback; (6) construction impacts; (7) design issues; and (8)

neighbora’ pnvacy. In light ofthenumber ofdesign changes requested bythe Planning Commission,
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the Applicant withdrew its initial application on January 25, 2006. The Applicant submitted the

CuiTent Project, designed by Richard Spana of CSA Architects, to the Planning Commission for

review on June 5, 2006 The current Project reflects the comments received from staff and the

Planning Commission at the January 25, 2006 Planni Commission meeting. On September 14,

2006, the Planning Commission adopted Planning Commission Resolution No. 1442 adoptmg the

mitigated negative declaration and monitoring plan and conditionally issuing a development plan

review permit to allow construction of the Project; and, sitting as a board ofzoning adjustments,

conditionallygranting aheight variance to allow the Project to exceed the building height limitations

imposed by the Municipal Code.

Section 4. The Project has been environmentally reviewed pursuant to the

provisions ofthe California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Sections 21000, et

seq (“CEQA”), the State CEQA Guidelines (Cahfbrnia Code of Regulations, Title 14, Sections

15000, el seq) and the City’s Local CEQA Guidelines The City prepared an initial study and,

based on the information contained in the initial study, with the proposed mitigation measures,

determined that there was no substantial evidence that approval of the Project may have significant

environmental impacts. Accordingly, the City prepared a mitigated negative declaration in

accordancewith Section 15070 ofthe State CEQA Guidelines. Pursuant to Section 15074(b) ofsaid

Guidelines, the CityCouncil independently reviewed and considered the contentscfthc initial study

and the mitigated negative declaration prior to deciding whether to approve the Project. Based on

the initial study, the mitigated negative declaration, the comments received thereon, and the record

before the City Council, the City Council hereby finds that the mitigated negative declaration
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prepared for the Project represents the independentjudgment ofthe City and that, with the proposed

mitigation measures, there is no substantial evidence that the approval of the PrQject may have any

significant environmental impact The documents and other material which constitute the record on

which this decision is based arc located in the Department ofCommunity Development and arc in

the custody of the Director ofCommunity Development.

SectionS. On December 12, 2006, the City Council conducted a duly noticed

public hearing to consider the appeal. Evidence, both oral and written, was presented at the City

Council’s de novo hearing.

Section 6. The Appellant timely flied its appeal alleging that:

(I) The Applicant tilsely represented the basis for the variance request based on

location, shape of land and hardship,

(2) The shape ofthe Project site doesnot preclude development ofaconvcntional

3-story, 45-feet Code-conforming structure;

(3) The need to facilitate traffic on Wilshire Boulevard does not justify the

proposed 4-story building wbich moves back the building on Wilshire Boulevard to create a nght

turn lane;

(4) Municipal Code Section 10-3-3700(b) further illustrates that the Applicant’s

justification for the variance request is false and inconsistent with the law;

(5) A Full Environmental Impact Report should be provided, not a simple traffic

count to assess the project impact located at the intersection oftwo major atlenals; and
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(6) The Project provides additional public parkin on Robertson Boulevard for

car storage which would depnve adjacent residents ofprivacy, comfort and quite enjoyment oftheir

property.

Section 7. In considering the application for the development plan review, the

City Council evaluated the following criteria:

I. Whether the proposed plan is consistent with the General Plan and any

specific plans adopted for the area;

2. Whether the nature, configuration, location, density, height and manner of

operation ofthe commercial development proposed by the plans will significantly interfere with the

usc and enjoyment of residential properties in the vicinity of the subject property.

3. Whether the proposed plan will adversely affect existing and anticipated

development in the vicinity and will promote the harmonious deveLopment of the area;

4. Whether the proposed plan will create any significantly adverse traffic

impacts, traffic safety hazards, pedestrian vehicle conflicts or pedestrian safety hazards; and

5. Whether the proposed plan will be detrimental to the public health, safety or

general wel

Section 8. Based upon the evidence presented at hearing, including the staff

report and written and oral testimony, the City Council hereby finds as follows with respect to the

dcvclopmcnt plan review
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8.1. The proposal is consistent with the General Plan and any speciiic plans

adopted for the area. The proposed Project design and improvements consistbntwith the General

Plan ofthe City. The proposed Project is compatiblewithobjectives, policies, general land uses, and

programs specified in the General Plan. The General Plan designation lbr the proposed site is Low

DcnsityCommercial. Theproposed Project consistsof75,116 square feet ofoffice!retail uses within

the permitted 2.0 FAR. The proposed Project will also bewithin the general intensityofuse set forth

on the Land Use Element Map. As noted above, the Project will not exceed 2.0 FAR. Although a

small portion of the Project will have a height exceeding 45 fbet, this is located at the center of the

Project at the intersectionofRobertson Boulevard and Wilshire Boulevard and is offsetby increased

setbacks to protect adjacent residential uses. The Project also is an anchor location as it is on the

corner oftwo ofthe City’s major streets and through its use ofheight along Wilshire Boulevard and

Robertson Boulevard and setbacks from adjacent residential areas, the Project orients development

towards and along Wilshire Boulevard and Robertson Boulevard in order to complement the scale

and characterof adjacent residential areas

8.2. The proposed Project will not adversely affect existing and anticipated

development in the vicinity and will promote hannonious development of the area. The site is

currently used as a surface parking lot and does not presently contribute to the aesthetic character of

the area.

The proposed Project is ofa contemporary design, using glazing and granite veneer

as the predominant exterior finish for the building elevations facing Wilshire Boulevard and

Robertson Boulevard. The pedestrian entrance to the building will be located towards the center of

the building at the corner of Wilshire Boulevard and Robertson Boulevard. The building as
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proposed will have modulation and setbacks throughout the building facades, including those facing

adjacent residential uses.

Although theproposed Project will increase the building height and numberofstories,

the maximum density (FAR) on the site will be consistent with that allowed by the General Plan.

The height ofthe building is concentrated at its center at the intersection ofWilshIre Boulevard and

Robertson Boulevard. The Project is set back from residential uses a minimum of 10 feet on the

ground floor and 20 feet on the upper floors with landscaping to maintain adequate privacy for

multi-family residences at the rear of the property. Implementation ofthe Project will improve the

appearance of the Site and area and is consistent and harmonious with the nature and type of

developments designated for the area in the General Plan.

8.3. The nature, configuration, location, density height and manner of operation of the

Project will not significantly and adversely interfere with the use and enjoyment of residential

properties in the vicinity of the subject property. The density of the Project will be as provided in

the General Plan. Although the height ofthc Project exceeds the zoning limitations, the building is

concentrated in the center of the building and ample setbacks are provided at the rear to provide

privacy and light for neighboring structures. The Project also proposes surplus parking for public

use that could be beneficial for small developments in the area needing parking for their customers.

As a result, the Project will potentially reduce the intrusion ofcommercial parking demand into the

nearby residential areas. Additionally, all tenants will be required to provide validated parking.

Therefore, the proposed Proj twill not significantly and adversely interfere with the enjoyment of

residential properties in the vicinity of the subject property.
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L4. The proposed plan will not create any significantly adverse traffic impacts,

traffic safety hazards, pedestrian-vehicle conflicts, or pedestrian safety hazards. As a result of

rccommcridations in the traffic analysis, the Project proposes the addition ofa rIght-turn lane along

Wilshire Boulevard in front ofthe Project to facilitate right turns at Robertson Boulevard to mitigate

the Project-related impact at the intersection ofWilshire Boulevard and Robertson Boulevard. In

order to add the now right-turn lane, the width of the sidewalk will be decreased from 15 feet to 10

feet.

The Project also provides three loading spaces, two of which are located near the

drivewayentrance. Since the loading area location could impact garage circulation and access from

the Robertson Boulevard Driveway entrance, the Project will provide a loading management plan

prior to building occupancy to ensure that loading and delivery activities do not impede the garage

access.

8.5. The Project will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or general

welfare. The Project will be constructed in accordance with the City’s Building Code standards.

Prior to the issuance ofbuilding permits, a construction managementplan is required for review and

approval by the Engineering Division and Building and Safety Division. Public safety issues such

as construction staging, hauling, off-site paiiang, and construction hours are addressed. Therefore,

the Project will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or general welfare.

Section 9. Pursuant to Municipal Code Section 1 0-3-2801,the City Council may

grant a variance if, on the basis ofspecial circumstances applicable to the subject property, including

size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the provisions of the
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ZoningCode is found to deprive the subject property ofpnvilcges enjoyed by other properties in the

vicinity and under identical zone classification Moreover, any variance granted shall be subject to

such conditions as will assure that the adjustment thereby authorized shall not constitute a grant of

special privileges in the vicinity and zone in which the subject property is situated.

Section 10 Based upon the evidence presented at the hearing. including the staff

report and oral testimony, the City Council hereby finds as Ibliows with respect to the requested

vanance

The maximum building height permitted in the C-3 zone is 45 feet and three (3)

stories. The Applicant seeks a variance to construct a building with an overall height of68 feet (the

building height to the roof line is 56 feet except for the architectural feature at the building center

facing the intersection of Wilshire and Robertson Boulevards). Properties in this segment of

Wilshire Boulevard have varying characteristics relative to lot configuration. However, no other

property has the subject property’s unusual combination ofshapc and location. The subject property

is on an “L” shaped lot that is more difficult to utilize effectively than the conventional rectangular

shaped lots in the vicinity and zone. In addition, the subject property is located at a major

intersection (Wilshire Boulevard and Robertson Boulevard), which makes it difficult to provide

access without unpacting circulation. The Project is requited to dedicate property for a dedicated

turn lane to mmnimi its impact on traffic. Further, unlike similarly zoned properties, there is no

alley between this commercial property and neighboring residentially zoned properties that would

otherwise serve as a buffer between the different land uses, and which necessitated incorporation of
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the loading areas within the budding interior to address nolac, traffic, and land use compatibility

issues. Each and all of these factors present unique constraints on the property.

Therefore, the City Council concurs with the Planning Commission’s determination

that the findings fbr a variance to allow construction of the proposed structure can be made based

on the unique shape and location characteristics ofthe subject property. The stnct application ofthe

Code would deprive the Applicant ofthe use ofthe commercial property to the same extent as other

properties in the same zone, which is aprivilege enjoyed byothcrproperties in the vicinity and under

an identical zone classification, because of the property shape and location.

Section 11. Based upon the foregoing, the City Council hereby denies the appeal

and adopts the mitigated negative declaration, and issues a Development Plan Review Permit and

a Variance for the Project, subject to the following mitigation measures and conditions:

Mltfratlon Measures

Measure 1. Water or a sl.abilizrng agent shall be applied to exposed surfhccs in

sufficient quantity to prevent generation ofdust plumes.

Measure 2. Track-out shall not extend 25 feet or more from an active operation,

and track-out shall be removed at the conclusion ofeach workday.

Measure 3. A wheel washing system shall be installed and used to remove bulk

material from tires and vehicle undercamages before vehicles exit the Project site.

Measure 4. All haul trucks hauling soil, sand, and other loose materials shall be

covered (e.g., with tarps or other enclosures that would reduce fugitive dust emissions).

BO785’~OOO9~93S99I 3 - 11 - Il1~7



MeasureS. All trucks hauhngsoil, sand, and loose materials shall maintain at least

six inches of freeboani in accordance with California Vehicle code Section 23114.

Measure 6. Traffic speeds on unpaved surfaces shall be limited to 15 miles per

hour.

Measure 7 Operations on unpaved surfaces shall be suspended when winds

exceed 25 miles per hour.

Measure 8 Heavy-equipment operations shall be suspended during first and

second stage smog alerts

Measure 9. On-site stock pales ofdebris, dirt, or rusty materials shall be covered

or watered at least twice per hour.

Measure 10. All construction equipment shall be equipped with mufflers and other

suitable noise attenuation devices.

Measure 11. Grading and construction contractors shall use quieter equipment as

opposed to noisier equipment (such as rubber tired equipment rather than track equipment)~

Measure 12. Equipment staging areas shall be located on the western portion of the

Project site, as far as possible from 141 and 143 N Aniaz Drive residential developments

Measure 13. During construction, sound attenuation blankets with a Sound

Transmission Class rating of2Oor more shall be used on the second, third, and fourth floors that face

141 and 143 N. Amaz Drive development. The sound attenuation blankets shall break the line of

sight between the construction activities and 141 and 143 N. Arnaz Drive.

Measure 14. All residential units located within 500 feet of the construction site

shall be sent a notice regarding the construction schedule of the proposed Project. A sign, legible
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at a distance of50 feet shall also be posted at the construction site. All notices and the signs shall

indicated the dates and duration ofconstruction activities as well as provided a telephone number

where rcsidents can inquire about the construction process and register complaints.

Measure 15. A “noise disturbance coordinator” shall be established. The

disturbance coordinator shall be responsible for responding to any local complaints about

construction noise. The disturbance coordinator shall determine the cause if any, of the noise

complaint (e.g. starting too early, bad muffler, etc.) and shall be required to implement reasonable

measures such that the complaint is resolved. All notices that are sent to residential units within 500

feet of thc construction sate and all signs posted at the construction site shall list the telephone

number for the disturbance coordinator.

Measure 16. A right-turn lane shall be added to the westbound approach to the

intersection ofWilshire Boulovard and Robertson Boulevard

Further, the City Council hereby adopts the attached Mitigation MomtoringProgram

attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Conditions ofApproval

I The Project shall be subject to the review and approval by the Architectural Commission.

2 A detailed parking management plan, satisi~ctoiy to the Director of Community

Development shall be provided to indicate the operation of the parking garage including

public parking operation

3 TheApplicant shall provide free ofcharge parking forall employees working an the building.

4 Two-hour free, validated on-site parking shall be provided for patrons of all tenants,

includingretail, offices, restaurants and otheruses that mayoccupyall orpart ofthebuilding,

BO7SS~OOO9~93899I 3 - 13 - ill M17



and the Applicant shall provide appropnatc signage at entrances to the parking area

inforrnmg patrons of the validated parking availability. The informational signage shall be

subject to approval by the DirectorofCommunity Development and shall be mstalled prior

to issuance ofa certificate ofoccupancy.

5 Parking spaces, as noted on the staff report, with obscured visibility and potential backing

out conflict shall be used as reserved or employee parking spaces.

6 Not more than 80 haul truck trips per day (40 amvals, 40 departures) shall be permitted per

day during consiniction

7 No more than five pieces ofdiesel equipment shall bepennitted to operate on the Project site

per day.

8 Staging of construction-related vehicles on the City’s streets is prohibited

9 A detailed construction management plan, satisfactoryto the Director ofPublic Works, shall

be provided prior to issuance ofa building permit.

10 Prior to the issuance of a certificate ofoccupancy, a loading management plan, satisfactory

to the Director ofCommunity Development, shall be provided and shall include delivery

hours and a delivery monitorwith responsibility fbrcontrolling the circulation oftrucks. The

delivery monitor shall be responsible fordirecting the incoming/out going cars while one or

more delivery trucks arc present.

11 “Right Turn Only” signs and arrow marking on the pay ent shall be installed at Wilshire

Boulevard and Robexison Boulevard driveways.

12 Exit onto Robertson Boulevard shall be designed with raised barriers to force right-only turn

movement when exiting the property.
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13 A silent warning device shall be installed at each exit from the garage that would light up

whenever a vehicle is leaving the garage1 warning the on-coming vehicular and pedestrian

traffic.

14 Security gates shall be constructed at each garage entrance and exit.

IS The proposal requires the removal of three metered parking spaces. Prior to removal of the

metered parking spaces, the Applicant shall compensate the City for the lost revenues ofthe

removed spaces in an amount designated by the City’s Chief Financial Officer.

16 The proposal requires removal and relocation ofstrcet lights, a traffic signal pole, pull boxes,

under ground wiring, striping, marking, and sign installations. The Applicant shall hire a

stared civil engineer to prepare plans and specifications for review and approval by the

City. All works shall be perfbrmed by the Project contractor/sub-contractors.

17 The following uses shalt be prohibited on the Project site: medical uses; vehicle dealership-

related automotive uses, except that a maximum of 92 parking spaces may be used as car

storage for nearby car dealerships, adult entertainment businesses; massage parlors; bars or

taverns; liquor stores; markets; exercise facilities; hair or nail salons; pharmacies; and uses

that,, in the sole opinion ofthe Director ofCommunity Development, would create potential

Iramc impacts on the Wilshire Boulevard? Robertson Boulevard intersection.

18 No more than 3,000 square feet ofbuilding floor area shall be used for restaurant purposes,

and no more than 1,500 square feet ofbuilding area shall be dedicated to dining and bar area.

Non-destination food service establishments such as cofl~ee shops, fast food establishments,

or similarestablishmeigs designed to pnmanly serve building tenants shall not bepemutted.
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19 The Applicant shall comply with the applicable conditions and permits from the Public

Works/Engrneering Departnient/ Recreation, Transportation Department and Parks

Department. (Attached hereto as Exhibit B is the list ofconditions).

20 The Applicant shall comply with the applicable Cityordrnances related to useofgroundwater

and dewatering, including but not limited to Section 9-4-610 ofthe Beverly Hills Municipal

Code, and shall provide for future connection to reclaimed waterlines ifdeemed appropriate

and feasible by City’s Department ofPublic Works

21 The Applicant shall obtain the necessary NPDES permit from the State Regional Water

Quality Control Board for the permanent dewatering prior to the issuance ofgrading permits.

22 The Project shall comply with the applicable Fire Department conditions as identified

through the building permit plan check process..

23 As provided in the Beverly Hills Municipal Code, an extended hours permit is required for

any commercial uses that receive patrons between the houra of 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 san.

24 An off-site Improvement plan prepared bya registered civil engineer must be submitted to

the Engineering and Transportation Department Ibrreview and approval prior to the issuance

of grading permits. This plan must show all Improvements in the public-right-of-way

adjacent to the Project site. All facilities to be constructed or relocated within the public

right-of-way must be clearly shown.

25 The Applicant shall file a fomml written request for approval of any type of temporary

construction encroachment within the public right-of-way.

26 An encroachmentpermit is required for the subterranean garage encroachment mto the public

right-of-way.
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27 Pedestrian access on Robertson Boulevard shall be maintained during construction. A

pedestrian canopy shall be constructed along Robertson Boulevard.

28 The Applicant shall provide all necessary supporting documentation to the City Lbr the City

Council to take action concerning right-of-way dedications offered by the Applicant

including all legal descriptions and drawings signed and stamped bya land surveyor licensed

to practice in Cabfomia.

29 The Applicant shall submit the appropriate fees for pr sing of the right-of-way issues

through the City Council and shall comply with the applicable city ordinances.

30 The Applicant shall replace the sidewalk adjacent to the Project and sidewalk paving

material shall be subject to review by the City Council.

31 A maximum of92 ofthe 358 parkmg spaces may be used as overflow storage ofvehicles for

nearby auto dealerships, and a minimum of 51 of the 358 parking spaces shall be made

available for u by the general public. The 51 spaces to be available fbr use by the general

public shall be located on the first and second levels ofparking.

32 The Property Owner shall not enter into any covenant dedicating use of the excess parking

provided by the Project for off-site projects or uses, unless the Planning Commission first

approves the use of the excess parking for off-site projects or uses and allows such a

covenant.

33 Roof-top uses shall not be permitted.

34 The Applicant shall develop the Project in an environmentally sensitive and sustainable

m~nncr to the satisfaction of the Director of Community Development. The Director of
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Community Development shall consider techniques and measures such as those used in

seeking LEED certification from the U.S. (3reenbuitding Counsel.

Standard Cqiditions

35 The Project shal] be constructed in substantial compliance with the plans submitted to and

approved by the Planning Commission at its meeting ofAugust 10, 2006.

36 The Applicant shall comply with the requirements of the street tree mitigation plan of the

Recreation and Parks Department attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated herein by

this reference.

37 The City shall monitor the operation of the Project at the site. The City expressly reserves

junsdiction with respect to traffic and parking issues. Should the business or activity

conducted at the Project site change so that, in the opinion of the Director of Community

Development, additional parking or other mitigation is required for the Project site in order

to avoid significantly adverse traffic safety impacts, destrian vehicle conflicts, or parking

impacts, then, regardless of the use at the site, additional conditions, including the

requirement of providing parking spaces, may be imposed upon the Project site by the

PlanningCommission pursuant to a public hearing noticed in accordance with the procedures~

set forth in Section 10-3-3307 of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code. Any decision of the

Planning Commission in this regard may be appealed in the manner provided by Title I,

Chapter 4, of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code.

38 Construction related parking, staging and hauling shall conform to a construction parking,

staging and hauling plan submitted by the Applicant and approved by the City Engineer and
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the DirectorofCommunity Development The Applicant shall provide to the City Engrncer

the proposed staging for demolition and construction of the Project so that the CityEngineer

may determine the amount, appropriate routes, and time of day that heavy hauling truck

traffic will need to travel to the subject site.

39 A cash deposit of $5,000 shall be deposited with the City to ensure compliance with the

conditions of this Resolution regarding construction activities. Such deposit shall be

returned to AppLicant upon completion ofall construction activities arid in the event that no

more than two violations of such conditions or the Beverly Hills Municipal Code occur. In

the event that three or more such violations occur, the City may. (a) retain the deposit to

cover costs ofenforcement; (1,) notif~’ the Applicant that the Applicant may request ahearing

before the City within ten days of the notice and (c) issue a stop work notice until such lime

that an additional deposit of$l 0,000 is deposited with the City to cover the costs associated

with subsequent violations. Work shall not resume for a minimum oftwo days after the day

that an additional deposit is received by the City. Ifthe Applicant timely requests a hearing,

said deposit will not be forfeited untiL after such time that the Applicant has been provided

an opportunity to appear and offer evidence to the City, and the City detcmiines that

substantial evidence supports forfeiture. Any subsequent violation will trigger forfeiture of

the additional deposit, the issuance of a stop work notice, and the deposit of an additional

$10,000, purauant to the procedures set fort herein above. All amounts deposited with the

City shall be depositedm an interest bearing account. The Applicant shall be reimbursed all

interest accruing on monies deposited. The requirements ofthis condition arc in addition to

any other remedy that the City may have in law or equity and shall not be the sole remedy
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ofthe City in the event ofa vioLation ofthe conditions ofthis Resolution or the Beverly Hills

Municipal Code.

40 The City reserves the right to make modifications and/or imposeadditional conditions which

may become necessary to enable implementation of the specific conditions set forth in this

resolution and the Applicant, the owner and their heirs, representatives, successors and

assigns shall comply with all such modified or additional conditions.

41 This Resolution approving a Development Plan Review and a Variance shall not become

effective until the owner of the Project she records a covenant, satisfactory in form and

content to the CityAttorney, accepting the conditions ofapproval set forth in this resolution.

The covenant shall include a copy of this resolution as an exhibit.

The Applicant shall deliver the executed covenant to the Department of

Community Development within 60 days of the Planning Commission’s decision

memorialized in this Resolution. At the time that the Applicant delivers the covenant to the

City, the Applicant shall also provide the City with all fees necessary to record the document

with the County Recorder. Ifthe Applicant fails to deliver the executed covenant within the

required 60 days, this resolution approvinga Development Plan Review and a Variance shall

be null and void and ofno flulber effect. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Director of

Community Development may, upon a request by the Applicant, grant a waiver from the

60-day tune limit 1f at the tame of the request, the Director determines that there have been

no substantial changes to any federal, state or local law that would affect the Development

Plan Review and the Variance.
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42 The conditions set forth in this resolution shall run with the land and shall remain in force

for the duration of the life of the pennit.

43 Within three working days after approval of this resolution, the Applicant shall remit to the

City a cashier’s check, payable to the County Clerk, in the appropriate amount for a

documentaty handlmg fee in connection with Fish and Game Code requirements plus the

Department of Fish and Game filing fee imposed pursuant to Fish and Game Code

Section 711.4.

Section 11. The City Clerk shall certifS’ to the passage, approval, and adoption of

this resolution, and shall cause this resolution and his certification to be entered in the Book of

Resolutions of the Council of this City.

Adoptcd: January 30, 2007

ATTEST: €,

::~ (SEAL)
BYRON~ PB
City Clerk

NCE S. WIENER
City Attorney

Mayor of the City of
Beverly Hills, California

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

f’~,Lc? -I~1
R ERICIC]. D____

VINCENT P BERTONI, AICP
Acting Director ofCommunity Development
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EXIUB1T A

MiTiGATION MONITORING PROGRAM
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Robertson WiIshI Office Building
Mitigation Monitoring ProgramI

0

a

Mitigation Measures Monitoring Procedure and ImplementationAgency Reporting Mechanism Sc ule

TraneportatlanlcircufatIon.
A d~t-tum lane shall be added to the westbound Department at The ~s~nt shall t~lre a CMI This measure shall
approach to the Intersection of Wilshire Boulevard and Engineertng~ engineering consultant to prepare be Implemented prior
Robe Boulevard. Transportation plans for the City’s review. Upon to issuance of

and approval the applicant shall hire a certificate of
Department at sub-conbactor to Implement the occupancy.
Community measure.
Deveiopment

Air Quality.
Water or a stabilizing agent shall be applied to exposed Coimunity me appscant siian submit a The affktavlt shall be
4Jrf000s In sufficient quantity to prevent generation of dust Deve~oprneni construction management plan to the submitted prior to the
‘~‘~• Department Director of Community Development commencement of

prior to issuance of any grading or any work on the
construction permits. The project site. The
Construction Management Plan shall measure shall be In
be reviewed by the department and effect until the
filed witt~ the a Safety issuance of the
Division prior to issuance of grading cartilcate of
permits. The plan engineer vifil occupancy.
review the plan to ensure that the
plan compiles with this measure. The
Inspectors in the field will also review
the work to ensure That it complies
with the requirements noted in the
Construction Management Plan. Any
cleaning of the public right-of-way
shall be to the specifications of the
c~dy Engineer.
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Robertson Wilshire Office Building
gatlori Monitoring Program

Responsible Monitoring Procedure and ImplementationMitigation ures Agency Reporting Mechanism Schedule

Track-out shah not extend 25 feet or more from an active con~m~ty Sea above See above
operation and track-cut shall be removed at The Deveiopment
conclusion of each workday. Department

A wheel washing system shall be installed and used to CommuMy See above See above
remove bull~ material from tires and vehicle Development
undercanlagea before vehicles exit the project site. Department

All haul trucks hauling soil, sand, and other loose communith~ See above See above
materials shall be covered (e.g., with lamps or other Development
enclosures that would reduce fugitive dust emissions). Department

All trucks hauling soil, sand, and loose matenals shall See above See above
maintain at least six Inches of freeboard In accordance Development
with California Vehicle Code SectIon 23114. Department

Traffic speeds on unpaved roads shall be limited to 15 See above See above
miles per hour. Development

Department
Operations on unpaved surfaces shall be suspended Co~~ See above See above
when winds exceed 25 miles per hour. Development

Department

Heavy-equipment operations shall be suspended during ~ See above 5ee above
first and second stage smog alerts.

Department

M U~ Pro~



Robertson Wilshire Office Building
Mitigation Monitoring Program

Mitigation~ Responsible Monitoring Procedure and ImplementationAgency Reporting Mechanism Schedule
On-site stock piles of debris, dirt, or rusty materIals shall ~munky See above See above
be covered orwatmwd at least twice per hour. Development

Department

Noise.
All construction eqillpment shaD be equipped with mufflers and m~ primary contractor shall submit to The program and
other suitable noise attenuation devices. D~l~pm~nt the department a program and an affidavit shall be

Depailniant affidavit attesting to the compliance su med prior to the
the measure as part of the commencement of

Construction Management Plan. any work on the
project site. This
measure shall be in
effect until the
issuance of the
certificate of
ocou~.

Grasirig and construction contractors shall use quieter community See above See above.
equipment 85 opposed 10 noisier equipment (such as ru
tired aquffiment rather than track equipment).

Equipment staging areas shaD be located on the ~ community See above See above
portion ci the piqect site, as far as pcssible from 141 and 143 OovelOP~nont
N. Amaz Drive residential developments.

During construction, sound attenuation b with a Sound community See above See above
Transmission Class rating 01 ~) or more shall be used on the
second, tt*d, and fourth floors that face 1 1 and 143 N. Amaz
Drive Develepnient sound attenuation blankets shall
break the ilne of between the construction activities and
141 and 143N.AmazOfty~.

I
D



Robertson Wilshire Office Building
Mitigation Monitoring Program

M Responsible Uonltodng Prooedure end Implementationlt)~atIon ~ Agency Reporting Moe lam Schedule

~Jl residential units located wIthin 500 feet of the consiniction Commi.mty See above See above
site shall be sent a notice ng the 000abuction Schedule Development
of the proposed pm~eof. A sign, legible ate distance ci 50 feet Department
sh~lI also be posted at the construction Me. All notices and the
signs shall indicated the dates and duration of construction
actf~Wes, as veil as pro~4dsd a telephone number where
residents can in qaire about the oflon process and
register complaints.

A “noise di5 cetoortilnator’ shall be established. The Community The primary contractor shall submit to See above
disturbance Coordinator shall be responsible for responding to Development the department a program and an
any local complaints about con noise. The disturbance Department affidavit attesting to the compliance
coo diriator would determine 5.,~ ca~j~ of ~~ ~tJ~ ft~l~ me~ure as part of the
(e.g. starting too early, bad muffler. etc.) and would be reqa*ed Construction Management Plan. A
to implement reasonable measures such that complaint Is none disturbance coordinator shall be
resoleed. All that are sent to residential wIthin 500 reqLsred to maintain a log of
feet of the construction site and all signs posted at the complaints for the Cltya Inspection.
construction site shall list the telephone number for the
disturbance coordinator.

E

I~ngP~o~n2



EXHIBIT B

PUBLIC WORKSIENGINEE~NG
STANDARD CONDITIONS
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CITY OF BRVZRXaY iai1i1s

STA~RD CONDITIONS luST

FOR T~ PL~NNTNG CONPa SaXON

KNGXNNEKT~4! DTZI1XTXZS ~ND ~CaE~TION & PANES:

1. The applicant shall remove and replace all defective
sidewalk surrounding the existing and proposed buildings.

2. The applicant shall remove and replace all defective curb
and gutter surrounding the existing and proposed buildings.

3. The applicant shall comply with all applicable statutes
ordinances and regulations concerning the conversion of
residential rental units into condominiums, including, but
not limited to, the requirement that the applicant pay the
City of Beverly Hills the condominium conversion tax of
$5,638.8O*, if a certificate of occupancy is issued prior to
approval of the final subdivision map by the City Council.
(*The tax figure is ad) us ted annually -)

4. The applicant shall remove all unused landings and driveway
approaches. These parkway areas, if any, shall be
landscaped and maintained by the adjacent property owner.
This landscape material cannot exceed six to eight inches in
height and cannot be planted against the street trees. Care
shall be taken to not damage or remove the tree existing
tree roots within the parkway area. Remove and replace all
defective alley and driveway approaches surrounding the
existing and proposed buildings.

5. The applicant shall protect all, existing street trees
adjacent to the subject site during construction of the
proposed project. Every effort shall be made to retain
mature street trees. No Street trees, including those
Street trees designated on the preliminary plans, shall be
removed and/or relocated unless written approval from the
Recreation and Parks Department and the City Engineer is
obtained. (See attached Trees and Construction document.)

Removal and/or replacement of any street trees shall not
commence until the applicant has provided the City with an
improvement security to ensure the establishment of any
relocated or replaced Street trees. The security amount
will be determined by the Director of Recreation and Parks,
and shall be in a form approved by the City Engineer and the
City Att~omey.



Standard Conditions List
for the Planning Commission

6. The applicant shall provide that all roof and/or surface
drains discharge to the street. All curb drains installed
shall be angled at 45 degrees to the curb face in the
direction of the normal street drainage flow. The applicant
shall provide that all groundwater discharges to a storm
drain. All ground water discharges must have a permit
(NPDEs) from the Regional Water Quality Control Board.
Connection to a storm drain shall be accomplished in the
manner approved by the City Engineer and the Los Angeles
County Department of Public Works. No concentrated
discharges onto the alley surfaces will be permitted.

7. The applicant shall provide for all utility facilities,
including electrical transformers required for service to
the proposed structure(s), to be installed on the subject
site. No such installations will be allowed in any City
right-of-way.

8. The applicant shall underground, if necessary, the utilities
in adjacent streets and alleys per requirements of the
Utility Company and the City.

9. The applicant shall make connection to the City’ s sanitary
sewer system through the existing connections available to
the subject site unless otherwise approved by the City
Engineer and shall pay the applicable sewer connection fee.

10. The applicant shall make connection to the City’s water
system through the existing water service connection unless
otherwise approved by the City Engineer. The size, type and
location of the water service meter installation will also
reajiire approval from the City Engineer.

11. The applicant shall provide to the Engineering Office the
proposed demolitionJconstructjon staging for this project to
determine the amount, appropriate routes and time of day of
heavy hauling truck traffic necessary for demolition,
deliveries, etc., to the subject site.

12. The applicant shall obtain the appropriate permits from the
Civil Engineering Department for the placement of
construction canopies, fences, etc., and construction of any
improvements in the public right-or-way, and for use of the
public right-or-way for staging and/or hauling certain
equipment and materials related to the project.

13. The applicant shall remove and reconstruct any existing
improvements in the public right-of-way ~maged during
construction operations performed under any permits issued
by the City.



Standard Conditions r4st
for the Planning Commission

14. During construction afl items in the Erosion, Sediment,
Chemical and Waste Control section of the general
construction notes shall be followed.

15. Condensate from HVAC and refrigeration equipment shall drain
to the sanitary sewer, not curb drains.

i. 6. Water discharged from a loading dock area must go through an
interceptor/clarifier prior to discharging to the storm
drain system. A loading dock is not to be confused with a
loading zone or designated parking space for loading and
unloading.

17. Organic residuals from daily operations and water used to
wash trash rooms cannot be discharged to the alley.
Examples are grocery stores, mini markets and food services.

LB. All ground water discharges must have a permit (NPDES) from
the Regional Water Quality Control Board. Examples of
ground water discharges are; rising ground water and garage
sumps.

19. Storm water runoff from automobiles going into a parking
garage shall be discharged through a clarifier before
discharging into the storm drain system. In-lieu of
discharging runoff through a clarifier, parking lots can be
cleaned every two weeks with emphasis on removing grease and
oil residuals which drip from vehicles. Maintain records of
cleaning activities for verification by a City inspector.

20. After completion of architectural review of a new or
modified commercial structure, and prior to issuance of the
certificate of occupancy, the applicant is required to
comply with the Public Art Ordinance. An application is
required to be submitted to the Fine Art Commission for
review and approval of any proposed art piece or, as an
alternative, the applicant may choose to pay an in-lieu art
fee.



EXHIBIT C

STREET TREE MITIGATION PLAN OF THE
RECREATION AND PARKS DEPARTMENT
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Recreation and Parks
UtbanFyDivicionat
310 550463L
Coasnuetion. scan
have severe and long
bteing effects on thebenith
of tees. Caondcmtion
must be given to sneet
trees during a projects
plirnn.ng stages. Tree lam
or damage can have a
significant effect on the
uniformity and value of a
tree canopy along a steeL
The planning and
unplemention of y
cansOlicUon ~oject must
i,,rkid~ thepreservatian of:

tCztya

I

I ~j1
‘A~

~

PROTECTING CITY PARKWAY STREET TREES
DURING PRiVATE PROPERTY CONSTRUCTION

I~ addition to their.miinerous ___
brn~~ teestnthepa,kway
areas along the streets of’
Beverly Hills are a~
tremendous asset to~

___ •

co~m_’tes. Street trees
are protected by Beverly~
Hills Mumicipal Code (See. _______

54.1001) as foflowe: ‘It is,
ilkgnlfrpaitieswho
offitial ropresenlalves 01

-~ - agesia ofthe City
of Beverly Hills to puma,
remove, make attathment to, ______

or atbuw~c damage a City
steeLpailorprotectod tree.’ _____

Itisai.-... ofthisCiry
code to aMz a augii. x’eside~nce munber plaque, Plamitgand1~t~-urj
mizrot light fixture, ew~ to a City tree. ___

The~ ~pro’~e~~ ofstreet trees is
a shared responsibility between pwpeity owners
and he City ofBevniy Hifla. Jtyau &el that a
sniset tree is imhsatby, ih.4uigqd at es need of construction project
pruning, please contact the Department of

construct on is pertofdo~~ii~tin the City
ofBevedy BIDs.
This brochure is pro’u.ided to assist you to
avoid endangering City tees during your
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iL DURING THE PROJECT I

• ______ ~he ~ntegtity of the txee ptotrt4iii~ z~e ~adu~ en4heep the
pazkw~y afte cleao 4m.~c..d at ~1I ti~.

• The ~it wtll be ioqected byBi~1ding end SaktyDqaitaieat end the
Urban Poiset Divzsioa ofthe Raueat~an and Path Depsi~nent. If the
tfte~nblc~ioO plan ii not coniplied with. oxproves inadequate.
.ddi~~tiiJ ateatures way be xe~u~~d.

• It is z ?Im.fl4d that uees be deep watwed an a weal7 basis fox the
duration ot~he projeet

~ netallow crones or othcr qadpnionrto dam.ug. City near.


